Ending balance ￦ 1,346,881 (1,037,424) 309,457

Financial Section 169Notes to Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014  (In millions of won)

		  Profit or loss arising from defined benefit plans is included in general and administrative expenses.

	 (c)	The composition of plan assets as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

2015 2014
Plan assets comprise:

Equity securities ￦ 92,316 52,872
Debt securities 15,823 747
Due from banks 1,184,300 982,841
Other 49,329 964

￦ 1,341,768 1,037,424

	 (d)	Actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

2015 2014 Description
Discount rate 2.77%~3.53% 3.04%~4.02% AA corporate bond yields
Future salary increase rate 2.68%~4.13% + Upgrade rate 2.54%~4.45% + Upgrade rate Average for 5 years
Weighted-average duration 8.16 year~ 16.51 year 7.68 year~ 16.33 year

	 (e)	Sensitivity analysis
		�  Reasonably possible changes as of December 31, 2015 to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have

affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Defined benefit obligation
Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1%p movement) ￦ 1,402,761 1,760,221
Future salary increase rate (1%p movement) 1,759,114 1,400,558

27.	Provisions

	 (a)	Provisions as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

2015 2014
Asset retirement obligations ￦ 48,434 44,181
Expected loss related to litigation 25,945 33,377
Unused credit commitments 434,941 402,877
Bonus card points program 27,649 33,113
Financial guarantee contracts issued 81,374 107,209
Others 80,445 73,408

￦ 698,788 694,165

Shinhan Financial Group Annual Report 2015 170

	 (b)	Changes in provisions for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

2015
Asset

retirement
Litigation Unused

credit
Card point

(*2)
Guarantee Other Total

Beginning balance ￦ 44,181 33,377 402,877 33,113 107,209 73,408 694,165
Provision (reversal) 1,671 (4,474) 31,476 43,975 (32,700) 24,149 64,097
Provision used (1,215) (3,686) - (49,439) - (16,625) (70,533)
Foreign exchange translation - 728 588 - 2,552 270 4,138
Others (*1) 3,797 - - - 4,313 (757) 6,921
Ending balance ￦ 48,434 25,945 434,941 27,649 81,374 80,445 698,788

2014
Asset

retirement
Litigation Unused

credit
Card point

(*2)
Guarantee Other Total

Beginning balance ￦ 41,730 106,202 411,171 29,104 92,980 69,096 750,283
Provision (reversal) 408 (23,458) (9,592) 42,095 10,365 29,439 49,257
Provision used (2,576) (49,807) - (48,928) - (25,900) (127,211)
Foreign exchange translation - 440 1,298 - 11,603 773 14,114
Others (*1) 4,619 - - 10,842 (7,739) - 7,722
Ending balance ￦ 44,181 33,377 402,877 33,113 107,209 73,408 694,165

		  (*1) 	Others include the effects of decrease in discount and changes in discount rate.
		  (*2) 	Provisions for card point were classified as fees and commission expense.

	 (c)	�Asset retirement obligation liabilities represent the estimated cost to restore the existing leased properties which is discounted to the pre-
sent value using the appropriate discount rate at the end of the reporting period. Disbursements of such costs are expected to incur at the
end of lease contract. Such costs are reasonably estimated using the average lease year and the average restoration expenses. The aver-